

No. 02-626

In the Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS, *et al.*

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY S. BISHOP
LINDA T. COBERLY
*Mayer, Brown, Rowe
& Maw LLP*
190 South LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 782-0600

JAMES E. NUTT
Counsel of Record
South Florida Water
Management District
3301 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33406
(561) 682-6253

SHERYL GRIMM WOOD
SCOTT ALLEN GLAZIER
DOUGLAS H. MACLAUGHLIN
South Florida Water
Management District
3301 Gun Club Road
West Palm Beach, FL 33406
(561) 682-6258

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULES 29.6 AND 14.1 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. The South Florida Water Management District And Its Ecosystem	5
B. Early Efforts At Everglades Reclamation	6
C. The U.S. Army Corps Of Engineers' Central & South Florida Project	7
1. Water Conservation Area 3.....	8
2. Levees L-33 and L-37	9
3. The C-11 Basin	10
4. The C-11 Canal.....	10
5. The S-9 Pumping Station.....	11
D. Degradation Of The Natural System	12
E. Comprehensive Everglades Restoration	13
1. The Settlement Agreement.....	14
2. The Statement of Principles and Florida's Everglades Forever Act.....	15
3. The Comprehensive Everglades Restora- tion Plan.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Restoration Projects Specific To Waters Managed By The S-9 Pump Station.....	17
G. Respondents’ Suits And The District Court’s Decision.....	18
H. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision.....	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE NATIONAL POLLUTANT DISCHARGE ELIMINATION SYSTEM DOES NOT EXTEND TO STATE FLOW DIVERSION FACILITIES THAT DO NOT CONTRIBUTE POLLUTANTS TO THE NATION’S WATERS.....	23
A. The Plain Language, Structure, And Purposes Of The Clean Water Act Show That NPDES Permits Are Not Required For The Mere Diversion Of Water Through The S-9 Pump Facility	24
B. Legislative History Confirms That The NPDES Program Is Limited To Sources Of Pollutants And Does Not Address Pollution Caused By Water Diversions.....	32
C. Ordinary Principles Of Statutory Interpretation Establish That The NPDES Program Does Not Apply To Water Diversion Facilities.....	34
1. A Plain Statement From Congress Is Required To Displace Traditional State Jurisdiction Over State Water Management And Is Lacking Here.....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Application Of NPDES To Water Diversion Facilities Would Lead To Absurd And Disastrous Results That Would Thwart Congress’s Purposes.....	37
3. The CWA’s Severe Criminal Penalties Require That It Be Narrowly Construed.....	45
II. A STATE’S DIVERSION OF WATER FROM ONE TO ANOTHER PART OF A SINGLE NAVIGABLE WATER LIKE THE EVERGLADES ECOSYSTEM INVOLVES NO “ADDITION” AND THUS FALLS OUTSIDE THE NPDES SCHEME.....	46
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Feit Mgmt. Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).....	27, 42
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992)	25
<i>Association to Protect Hammersley, Eld, & Totten Inlets v. Taylor Res., Inc.</i> , 299 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994)	34
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	32
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 41 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	30
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001).....	23, 43
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979).....	28
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	26
<i>Crandon v. United States Boeing Co.</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	22, 45
<i>Dubois v. United States Dep't of Ag.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 2001)	30
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Train</i> , 430 U.S. 112 (1977)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>EPA v. California ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976)	25, 26
<i>Fishermen v. Closter Farms</i> , 300 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	21
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	21
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	26
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	24
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	2
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 862 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1988)	25, 27, 31, 32
<i>National Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>PUD No. 1 v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994)	25, 30, 35
<i>Pronsolino v. Nastri</i> , 291 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2002).....	3, 36
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	44
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	34
<i>Russell v. Law Enforcement Assistance Admin.</i> , 637 F.2d 354 (5th Cir. 1981)	28
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	2, 4, 21, 34, 35
<i>United States v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	34
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	45
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	35
<i>United States v. M.C.C. of Fla.</i> , 772 F.2d 1501 (11th Cir. 1985), vacated, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987).....	30
<i>United States v. Nordic Village</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Plaza Health Labs.</i> , 3 F.3d 643 (2d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	27
<i>United States v. Rutherford</i> , 442 U.S. 544 (1979)	32
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992)	45
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000)	26

STATUTES

33 U.S.C. § 407	32
33 U.S.C. § 1251	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1288	3, 36
33 U.S.C. § 1311	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1312	2
33 U.S.C. § 1313	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1314	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1316	31
33 U.S.C. § 1319	43, 45
33 U.S.C. § 1329	3, 25, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1342	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1344	2
33 U.S.C. § 1362	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 982	6
Fla. Admin. Code ch. 62-302.....	41
Fla. Admin. Code § 62-302.400.....	10
Fla. Laws ch. 91-80	14
Fla. Laws ch. 6456 (1913).....	6
Fla. Laws ch. 25270 (1949).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 11.80	16
Fla Stat. ch. 373	36, 41
Fla. Stat. § 373.016	5, 13
Fla. Stat. § 373.042	5
Fla. Stat. § 373.069	5
Fla. Stat. § 373.073	5
Fla. Stat. § 373.0831	5
Fla. Stat. § 373.403	9, 10
Fla. Stat. § 373.1501	8, 13
Fla. Stat. § 373.4592	14, 15, 17, 36, 48
Fla. Stat. § 373.4593	36
Fla. Stat. ch. 403	41
Fla. Stat. § 403.067(1).....	42
Water Resource Development Act of 1996, P.L. 104- 303.....	5, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Water Resource Development Act of 2000, P.L. 106-541.....	48
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. Part 30 (2001)	42
40 C.F.R. § 131.10(g)(4) (1992)	30
40 C.F.R. Parts 400-471	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Burns & McDonnell, EVERGLADES PROTECTION AREA TRIBUTARY BASINS CONCEPTUAL PLAN (2003).....	18, 37
Burns & McDonnell, EVERGLADES PROTECTION PROJECT CONCEPTUAL DESIGN (1994)	15
THE CLEAN WATER ACT HANDBOOK (M. Ryan ed. 2003).....	2, 36, 41, 42
Comprehensive Report on Central and Southern Florida for Flood Control and Other Purposes, H.R. Doc. No. 80-643 (1948).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
De Grove, CENTRAL AND SOUTH FLORIDA FLOOD CONTROL PROJECT (1958).....	7
Environmental Law Institute, ENFORCEABLE STATE MECHANISMS FOR THE CONTROL OF NONPOINT SOURCE WATER POLLUTION (1997)	36
EPA Office of Water, PROPOSED WATER QUALITY TRADING POLICY (2002).....	41
EPA, THE CONTROL OF POLLUTION CAUSED BY HYDROGRAPHIC MODIFICATIONS (1973)	30, 35, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EVERGLADES: THE ECOSYSTEM AND ITS RESTORATION (S. Davis & J. Ogden eds., 1994).....	6, 8
Flood Control Act § 203, 62 Stat. 1176, P.L. 858, 80th Cong., 2d Sess.	8
Florida Executive Order No. 99-144.....	16
H.R. Rep. No. 92-911 (1971)	21, 33, 34
S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1971), reprinted in 2 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE WATER POLLUTION CONTROL ACT OF 1972, Ser. No. 93-1.....	32, 33, 34
S. Rep. No. 95-370 (1977), reprinted in 3 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE CLEAN WATER ACT OF 1977, Ser. No. 95-14	33
SFWMD Resolution No. 01-22 (2001)	16
SFWMD & DEP, 2003 EVERGLADES CONSOLIDATED REPORT	<i>passim</i>
Brian J. Skinner & Stephen C. Porter, PHYSICAL GEOLOGY (1987)	38
UNITED STATES CENSUS (2002).....	12
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, C&SF COMPREHENSIVE REVIEW STUDY (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
4 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, C&SF PROJECT MASTER WATER CONTROL MANUAL (1996).....	9, 11, 12
U.S. Department of Interior, et al., Statement of Principles (July 1993)	15
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1971)	26, 46
